
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-first Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legis­
lature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 
AUGUSTA, :MAINE 

1923 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-First 
Legislature 



. COUNTY TAXES 1924-TOWN OF MONMOUTH. 

Chapter 23. 

69~ 

CHAP. 23 

Resolve. for the Laying of the Counh' Taxes for th'e 'Year Nineteen Hundred and 
T\venty-four~ 

County taxes, 1924. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties 
in the following schedule is hereby granted as a ta...x on each county re­
spectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the pur­
pose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other 
purposes of la\~, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-four. 

Androscoggin, one hundred fifty-nine thousand, two hundred 
dollars, 

Aroostook, one hundred twenty-four thousand, eight hundred 
eighty dollars, 

.Cumberland, two hundred sixty-four thousand, two hundred 
eleven dollars, 

Franklin, forty-six thousand, two 'hundred fifty dollars, 
Hancock, forty-seven thousand, seven hundred seventy-eight 

dollars, . 
Kennebec, sixty-five thousand dollars, 
Knox, forty-five thousand dollars, 
Lincoln, eighteen thousand, five hundred ninety-three dollars, 
Oxford, sixty thousand dollars, 
Penobscot, one hundred forty-three thotlsa.nd, three hundred 

forty-five dollars, 
Piscataquis, thirty-nine thousand; tw6 hundred fifty-eight dol-

lars, 
Sagadahoc, twenty-three thousand, five hundred dollars, 
Somerset, sixty-four thousand, six hundred dollars, 
\Valdo, thirty-one thousand, six hundred fifty dollars, 
WashingtOli, 'sixty-eight thousand, one hundred dollars, 
York, eighty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars, 

Approycd March 16. 1923. 

Chapter 24. 

$159,200.00 

124,880.00 

264,211.00 
46,250.00 

47,778.00 
65,000.00 
45,000.00 
18,593.00 
60,000.00 

39,258.00 
23,500.00 
64,600.00 

. 31~650.00 
68,100.00 

87,500.00 

Reso1Ye, _-\uthol'izing and Directing the Governor and Council to ':!onvey Certain 
Land in Monmouth to the Town of Monmouth. 

Authorizing conveyance 'of land to town of Monmouth. Resolved: That 
the governor and council are hereby authorized and directed to cOllvey to 
the town of .Monmouth the land constituting the highway leading from 
the road between Monmouth Center to East Monmouth across land be­
longing to the state of Maine, near the fish hatchery, to the road leading 
from :Monmouth ~enter. to Tacoma inn, \\,ithout any payment theretor. 



692 CERTIFIED SEED--:i\IISS SOULE-CO:i\L\IISSIONERS oIl PHARMACY. 

CHAP. 25 

Provided, however, that in case this road is at any time discontinued for 
any reason, the land 'shall revert to the state. 

_-\.pproved March 16, 1923. 

Chapter 25. 
Resolve, for Carrying' Out the Provisions of an Act of the Leg'islature of Nineteen 

Hundred and Twenty-three Relating to the Production and Sale of Certified 
Seed. 

Certified seed, to carry out provisions of act relating to. Resolved: 
That for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of an act of the legis­
lature of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, entitled "An Act to Promote 
the Production and Sale of Certified Seed and to Protect the, Branding 
Thereof, and Repealing Chapter One Hundred and Forty-one of the J;>ub­
lic Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen," there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated the sum of fifteen thousand dollars to be expended under 
the direction of the commissioner of agriculture during the year from 
July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-four, and fifteen thousand dollars during the year 
from .July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nine­
teen hundred and twenty-five. 

Approved March 16, 1923. 

Chapter 26. 
Resolve, in Favor of :i\!iss Edith L. Soule. 

Edith L. Soule, payment of salary. Resolved: That the salary of Miss 
Edith L. Soule from July fifteen, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to 
J al1Uary first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, in the amount of eleven 
hundred dollars, be appropriated. from the unused balance of the salary 
account of the department of health for the year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-one and paid to her in keeping with the action taken by the public 
health council. 

Approved :i\larch 19, 1923. 

(Repealed: see Chap. 66.) 

Chapter 27. 
Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy. 

Commissioners of pharmacy, for fees and expenses. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for 
the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thir­
tieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-rour, and one thous~nd dollars for the 


